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Our mission is to provide quality 
housing and services to enable 
people to create homes and 
thriving communities. We know 
that having a great place to live 
means that our customers and 
tenants have the best chance to 
thrive in society. 
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ADDRESS 
BY FIONA  
BARRON

Over the past twelve months, we have seen 
increased pressure on the housing sector in 
Ireland, with the numbers of people seeking 
accommodation exceeding housing supply. 
As housing providers try to deal with supply 
problems, we are faced with an increasing 
number of families and individuals who cannot 
meet the consequent rise in the cost of 
housing in the private sector. 

Our mission is to provide quality housing and 
services to enable people to create homes 
and thriving communities. We know that 
having a great place to live means that our 
customers and tenants have the best chance 
to thrive in society. 

Planning and constructing suitable housing 
under time pressure is a huge challenge. 
The Government’s Action Plan, Rebuilding 
Ireland focuses on a range of tools to address 
this issue. These include exchequer funding to 
kick-start provision and new off-balance sheet 
mechanisms to ensure the ongoing provision 
of affordable and good quality housing. In 
2016, Clúid responded with both ambition 
and innovation in our efforts to deliver 426 
additional social housing units. We are now 
the largest approved housing body with  
5,777 units throughout the country.

Our target for the next three years is 
ambitious. We plan to deliver 2,700 additional 
social housing units. At the end of 2016 we 
launched our business plan. This is a detailed 
plan of how we can reach this ambitious 
target. The enablers of the plan will be:

 › Growing our Business
 › Serving our Customers
 › Building our Capacity 
 › Financial Forecasting 

Growing our Business is inextricably linked 
to the valuable partnerships we hold with 
local authorities, the Department of Housing, 
Planning and Local Government, the Housing 
Finance Agency, local communities and 
developers. These partnerships are key to 
the delivery of our objectives. 

We are now the 
largest approved 
housing body 
with 5,777 units 
throughout the 
country.

CHAIR OF CLÚID
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Under the pillar of Serving our Customers, 
we will continue to actively engage with 
the 14,315 customers, who are our tenants. 
Our Contact Centre provides ongoing 
support services and an active efficient 
response to customer needs. Additionally our 
asset management strategy will ensure the 
sustainability of our quality housing, as we 
continue to invest in our properties. 

Clúid’s commitment to invest in its team; 
to find and retain the best people to deliver 
on our mission is at the core of the pillar 
Building our Capacity. 

Financial Forecasting saw Clúid invest 
significantly in the procurement and delivery 
of social housing in 2016. Our ambitious 
plan for the next three years will continue to 
challenge our finance team as they work to 
resource this goal through grant assistance 
and private finance. 

I would like to thank our CEO, Brian O’Gorman 
and his hard-working, dedicated and ambitious 
team in Clúid. Their energy and passion for the 
sector offers constant inspiration. 

Finally, I wish to recognise the commitment 
and voluntary contribution of my colleagues 
on the board and thank them for their 
support. We are delighted to welcome 
new members to our hard working board 
committees during the year and we value 
their time and input. We believe that good 
governance is fundamental to our success and 
our ability to meet our strategic priorities and 
deliver on our mission in a sustainable way.

Fiona Barron 
Chair of Clúid

Our target for the 
next three years is 
ambitious. We plan 
to deliver 2,700 
additional social 
housing units.
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“ My family make my house 
a home. I love all the little 
memories around the place 
- pictures and little things 
they made as kids.”

Mary, Galway

We strive to design houses that 
provide for the comfort, convenience 
and safety of the occupants in their 

use of the dwelling. Each room design 
should facilitate the main activities 

likely to be carried out there.
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ABOUT  
CLÚID

Clúid Housing (Clúid) is an award winning 
not-for-profit organisation, leading the way in 
delivering high quality, affordable homes to 
people in housing need all over Ireland. We 
are the largest housing association in Ireland. 
By the end of 2016 we were providing 5,777 
affordable, high quality homes to people from 
housing waiting lists right across the country. 

Vision
Clúid’s vision is of a society where everyone 
has a great place to live.

Mission
Our mission is to provide quality housing and 
services to enable people to create homes 
and thriving communities.

Values
Professionalism: Clúid drives up standards 
through a commitment to high quality 
services, continuous improvement and 
investment in its people.

Innovation: Clúid works at the forefront  
of the sector, focusing on solutions and 
innovating in a constantly changing Ireland.

Respect: Clúid’s work is underpinned by 
mutual respect and trust between customers, 
staff and managers. Clúid listens to and learns 
from its customers and staff and recognises 
staff who go the extra mile.

Collaboration: Clúid values partnerships in 
achieving the best outcomes and is open,  
co-operative and easy to do business with.

Sustainability: Clúid ensures that all 
its activity is socially, financially and 
environmentally sustainable.

A social business
Clúid aims to maximise business success as a 
housing association. We operate as efficiently 
and effectively as possible and ensure that 
our financial stewardship is of the highest 
standard. Surpluses are invested back into 
the organisation to further our social mission. 
This social mission is at the heart of Clúid. It 
drives us to realise our ambition. We work with 
partners who share a similar mission and apply 
corporate instruments such as private finance 
to respond creatively and effectively to the 
huge demand for social housing in Ireland.

Key drivers
Our key drivers are housing need, access 
to funding and, most importantly, our 
customers’ needs: 

“ I have a comfortable home and  
Clúid help me if I have a problem” 

“I am treated fairly and equally” 

“I have choice” 

“ I am dealt with quickly  
and correctly” 
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We added 426 homes to our portfolio in 2016. 
These were delivered in a variety of ways:

 › 66.4% were purchased with private finance

 ›  7% were leased from NARPS (National 
Asset Residential Property Services, a 
special purpose vehicle established by 
NAMA which leases out some of its vacant 
stock to social housing providers and  
the private sector)

 ›  11.2% were purchased through CAS  
(the Capital Assistance Scheme, which is 
a government grant for the provision of 
housing for older people, people with a 
disability and those who have experienced 
homelessness)

 › 12.4% were managed on behalf of others

 ›  3% were purchased using the last of the 
now-defunct Capital Loan and Subsidy 
Scheme (CLSS).

NEW  
HOUSING

PERFORMANCE 
IN 2016

We added 426  
homes to our 
portfolio in 2016

11.2% CAS

12.4% Managed

66.4%

Private  
Finance

7% NARPS

3% CLSS
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The Clúid standard

The homes we provide are designed to 
high standards – the standards we should 
expect of good, quality housing. Our aim 
is to create ‘ordinary’ housing which is 
indistinguishable from other housing in the 
same neighbourhood. We focus on value 
for money and sustainability and invest in 
homes that will be around for a very long time. 
In this way, we avoid costly repair problems 
in the future and establish a reputation for 
high quality housing. This means that we can 
counteract the challenges that commonly arise 
around social housing.

Who are our customers  
and tenants?

We house 14,315 people. This includes  
5,600 children and 1,257 older people living 
in mainstream housing or sheltered housing. 
2,685 of our tenants have lived with us for over 
a decade. Nearly all of the people we house 
have lower than average incomes and cannot 
afford to live in private rented accommodation. 

Cavan 17
Clare  3
Cork  35
Donegal  4
Dublin  104
Galway  52
Kerry  7
Kildare  31
Kilkenny  12
Laois  18
Leitrim  1
Limerick  14
Louth  12
Mayo  2
Meath  62
Offaly  1
Tipperary  3
Waterford  4
Wexford  33
Wicklow  11

Housing provided  
by county

8 9

MAKING HOMES FOR LIFE

We house 
14,315 people 
throughout 
Ireland



When Amy Galvin gets the  
keys to her apartment next 
week, it won’t just open the 
door to a new home, it will  
be a symbol of her innate 
ability to never give up.

Amy, 28, has been diagnosed with Stage 3C 
borderline terminal ovarian cancer. She spent a 
year hooked up to a morphine drip, before taking 
the decision to break away and live her life on 
her own terms. Now, she says she is regaining 
her independence as she moves into her new 
home, an apartment at Cúirt Róisín in Galway 
City, one of 15 new high-quality, affordable 
rented units in Galway City provided by the 
Clúid Housing association. 

“It will extend the quality of my life. My 
independence was taken away from me  
through my illness.”

Amy currently lives with her grandparents in 
another part of Galway city and her impending 
move is just the latest leg of a journey which took 
her from post-graduate study in child counselling 
and working in a Boots chemist at the weekend to 
her diagnosis in December 2013 and the gruelling 
treatment that followed.

“I had 34 rounds [of chemotherapy] between 
February 2014 to October 2014 and, in between 
that, two stem-cell procedures that failed, and 
four and a half months in a wheelchair,” she says. 
A hospice became involved in her care and there 
was that 10 month period on a morphine drip,  
until a day last year when she said “enough”.

“I have always been on a good path, but I was 
probably not looking after myself, that type of 
feeling,” she says. “My faith was faded. One 
day, August 17, I just had a plea with God: Either 
take me now or show me a sign? I can’t do this 
any more.”

She says she picked up some books, including 
a psalm book, read it and wept. She decided to 
forsake the morphine, and follow alternative  
forms of treatment that she says benefitted her.

Clúid purchased the 15 apartments and completed 
what was an unfinished apartment block in 
partnership with NAMA and Galway City Council. 
The scheme will be visited today by Minister 
for Housing, Planning, and Local Government 
Simon Coveney.

Amy has applied for funding for surgery in the UK 
and Switzerland, which could have further positive 
effects on her health, but in the short term, she 
is simply happy to be living her life. Her new 
neighbours can count themselves lucky: She has 
plans for her home which she hopes will be a place 
of respite for others in the block.

“Just colours, energies, not living in my bubble, but 
in a good clean environment, making a community-
support system for the other people in the building 
and for myself,” is how she describes it.

Her aunt was diagnosed with a blood clot at 30, 
and lived another 30 years. Hope springs eternal.

“There is no timeline,” she adds.  
“Whatever will be will be.”

AMY GETS THE  
KEYS TO HER 

INDEPENDENCE

Article by Noel Baker, Senior Reporter,  
published in the Irish Examiner, July 1st 2016 
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Managing our assets is a key area of  
investment for us. Asset management  
includes repairs, stock condition surveys,  
safety and servicing programmes and  
planned investment programmes.

Repairs
In 2016, we carried out over 14,300 ‘routine’ 
repairs. Over 85% of these were carried out 
by private contractors, using our ‘open book’ 
approach to repairs.

However, after reviewing this approach, we 
launched a pilot in the south east, where we 
used our own directly employed tradesmen to 
carry out repairs. Following the philosophy of 
completing ‘the right repair, first time and on 
time’ we completed almost 1,900 repairs. ‘Clúid 
Works’ was launched in March 2016. During its 
first ten months it delivered an unprecedented 
customer satisfaction rate of 98%. The average 
completion time from the first point of contact 
was 5.9 days. This approach is radical. It 
genuinely puts the customer at the heart of the 
service. To our knowledge, it is the only service 
in our sector in Ireland where the appointment 
is made to suit the customer. 

The pilot will be undergoing a full assessment 
in 2017 to review its success in terms of both 
cost and quality. 

TAKING CARE  
OF EXISTING
HOUSING

PERFORMANCE 
IN 2016

In 2016, we carried out 
over 14,300 ‘routine’ 
repairs. Over 85% of 
these were carried out 
by private contractors, 
using our ‘open book’ 
approach to repairs.
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Stock condition surveys

We completed a major programme of 1,100 
stock condition surveys during 2016, using our 
own professional property surveying teams. 
The data captured has been used to update 
our records and to plan future investment 
programmes. This ongoing investment 
in our homes is one of our major areas of 
spend. It ensures that we maintain a good 
understanding of the condition of our housing. 
This is increasingly important as our stock 
grows and ages. The information generated 
from the surveys is a key component of our 
Business Plan and ensures that we are able to 
meet our financial and customer commitments 
into the future. 

Safety and servicing
Safety remains a priority for us. We continue 
to carry out all the necessary safety checks 
and servicing works to our mechanical and 
electrical installations. This is both to protect 
our tenants and to ensure the longevity of 
our installations.

Installations covered include lifts, gas and  
oil heating systems, fire detection and 
alarm systems. 

We also carry out periodic checks on older 
domestic electrical installations. In 2016,  
we completed a programme of checks on  
two estates in Galway.

Planned investment

As well as carrying out ‘just in time’ 
replacements of major components (for 
example windows, doors, heating etc.), 
we also invest in other key areas, which  
can be categorised as:

 Estate Investment – Investing in the 
environment, safety and security of  
estates and their wider environment. 

 Adaptations – Recognising the increasing 
need for adapted properties we set aside 
a small budget to support the adaption of 
individual units to support current and  
future needs. 

 Investment to Save – The main areas covered 
under this heading are lighting and heating 
replacements in common areas. It can also 
cover other areas of capital investment where 
long-term efficiencies can be gained. 

 Fuel Poverty – Investing in those homes 
where there are likely to be high levels of fuel 
poverty, due to the poorer energy efficiency 
levels of the homes, combined with low 
average incomes. 

Safety remains a priority 
for us. We continue 
to carry out all the 
necessary safety checks 
and servicing works 
to our mechanical and 
electrical installations.
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Steady increases in utility costs impact on us 
and our tenants. Taking account of this and 
the need to combat climate change, we are 
committed to providing higher efficiency 
heating and lighting solutions in our homes 
and in our common buildings. We have been 
targeting homes where we suspect high 
levels of fuel poverty, and replacing existing 
inefficient heating systems with more efficient 
ones. Similarly, in larger apartment complexes 
we have begun to target high cost heating 
and lighting systems, and replace these with 
energy efficient and controllable LED lighting 
solutions. During 2016, we renewed all the 
lighting in the common areas of Bowling 
Green, Cork. We expect to achieve a full 
return on investment within three years. 

In 2016, we also worked with tenants in Taobh 
Linn, Kenmare to renew their ageing night 
storage heating with higher efficiency options. 
The feedback, to date, has been very positive.

In the latter part of the year, we began to 
identify estates which could benefit from 
the SEAI’s Better Energy Communities 
fund, where deeper retrofit options could 
be completed and partly funded under 
the scheme. 

12 13
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We are committed 
to providing higher 
efficiency heating and 
lighting solutions in 
our homes and in our 
common buildings.

“ It just wouldn’t be the 
same without my kids, 
they really make it a 
home. I have pictures  
of them everywhere.”

EVELYN, TIPPERARY



HOW WE  
ARE FUNDED

0.4% Management fees

74.2%

Rents

23.4%

Availability  
Income

1.2% Development fees

0.8% Other income

 1.  Rent received from our tenants continues 
to be our greatest income stream. In 2016, 
rental income was €16.1 million – up by 12% 
or €1.7 million since 2015. For the majority of 
tenants, rent is based on household income, 
which is assessed annually. If our customers’ 
income increases, their rent rises. If their 
income reduces, so too does their rent. 

2.  Our second highest income is an ‘availability 
payment’ from the government. Our rents 
are low and they are not enough to pay our 
loans and cover our costs. The availability 
payment enables us to balance our books for 
housing funded by loan finance. 
 
In return for this payment, we agree to 
provide housing to people from local  
authority housing waiting lists. Our revenue 

from this funding stream was €5.1 million in 
2016 – up 55% or €1.8 million from 2015. This 
model of funding is now well established. It is 
a key driver in Clúid’s capacity to raise funds 
to supply new social housing units and has 
facilitated us to borrow €105 million in 2016  
- up from €48 million in 2015. 

The breakdown of income source was:

  Rents 74.2%

  Availability income 23.4%

  Development fees 1.2%

  Other income 0.8%

  Management fees 0.4%

14 15
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HOW WE SPEND  
OUR FUNDING

1.   Staff are our greatest investment. We are an 
award-winning team of 152 highly qualified, 
professional staff (as at December 2016). 
This is an increase of 15 staff members from 
2015. 80% of our staff work in front-end 
operations in 31 locations across Ireland.

Staff work in the following teams:

 ›  We have 12 staff on the New Business team. 
They increase housing provision by creating 
new opportunities with external partners 
across the country. 

 ›  Clúid’s in-house team of 3 legal experts 
are paramount to delivering property 
transactions and advising on a wide range  
of legal issues. 

 ›  We have 94 housing managers, housing 
officers, scheme managers, technical 
managers, technical officers, repairs 
operatives and caretakers dedicated to 
maintaining the quality of our housing and 
communities for generations to come. 

 ›  8 full-time and 5 part-time staff in  
our Contact Centre ensure excellence in 
customer service. 

 ›  A support team of 30 includes Finance,  
HR, Policy & Communications, Facilities,  
and our CEO.

2.  Our second highest investment is in effective 
property management. This includes 
routine repairs, regular safety and servicing 
programmes, planned cyclical repairs, stock 
condition surveys and planned programmes.

 
 
 
 
 
The breakdown of costs by type was:

  Staff Related 40.4%

  Repairs & Schemes 31.1%

  Professional Consultancy 1.1%

  Interest 11.2%

  Insurance 3.5%

  Business Running Costs 8.5%

  Development Costs 1.7%

  Depreciation 2.4%

40.4% 31.1%

1.1%
2.4%

11.2%

3.5%
1.7%

8.5%
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In 2016, Clúid Housing 
extended its property 
portfolio right 
across Ireland. We 
are committed to 
developing quality 
housing to create 
homes and thriving 
communities. 

A turnkey development of 25 two and  
three bed family homes

Local Authority: Meath County Council
Partners: Department of Housing, Planning  
and Local Government, Housing Finance Agency, 
Meath County Council and Urban Life Ltd.

Seabury Lawns 
Mornington

EXPANDING 
OUR  
PORTFOLIO

“ It’s a very fine example of what can be 
achieved when a local authority works in 
partnership with a housing association 
and it is an excellent model in how social 
housing can be delivered.” 

Jackie Maguire  
Chief Executive, Meath County Council
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13 single-storey houses specifically designed  
for older people

Local Authority: Galway County Council
Partners: Connemara West, Department of Housing,  
Planning and Local Government, Diamond Hill  
Housing Association and Galway County Council

An unfinished site transformed into two and  
three bed homes for 29 families

Local Authority: Cork County Council
Partners: Cork County Council, Department  
of Housing, Planning and Local Government,  
Housing Finance Agency

The Granary 
Macroom 

Radharc Bhinn Ghuaire 
Letterfrack

“ It meets a huge need that we have for 
people on the housing list in Macroom and 
in the wider areas. It’s right in the centre 
of town and it is a model for the way we 
should be developing social housing in  
the future.”

“ Now I have my own castle! My son recently 
got married and I was able to keep some of 
my family in my own home. You have no idea 
what that means to me.” 

John 
Clúid Resident

  Mary Ryan 
Director of Services, Cork County Council
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THE  
FUTURE

We also aim to invest in the performance 
of our current stock through our asset 
management strategy. This will enable us 
to deliver service standards in accordance 
with our vision, mission and values. Our 
investment priorities include tackling fuel 
poverty, carrying out estate improvements, 
modernising our homes to deliver greater 
value, responding to regulatory changes 
and adapting properties to cater for an 
increasingly ageing tenant base.

The key risks to the business stem from 
the rapid growth in unit numbers. Our 
risk mitigation plan requires an immediate 
focus on capacity building in resources and 
infrastructure. This should enable us to deliver 
and develop a robust system of measures to 
monitor performance.

By 2019, we will have built a high volume 
of new, low maintenance homes of an 
appropriate standard in areas of strong 
customer demand. We will achieve this by 
using a range of procurement channels and 
we will ensure future supply by continuing to 
investigate innovative ways to engage with our 
stakeholders and meet our customer purpose.
 

We are committed to 
implementing a bold 
growth strategy, to 
generate an additional 
2,700 high quality units 
in the next three years, 
increasing the number 
of people we serve by 
almost 50%. 

“ I’m very proud of my home.  
The apartment is perfect for 
me, everything I need is here, 
it even has space for the few 
fishing trophies I’ve won.”

JOHN, CORK
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We aim to create places that work  
and will continue to work for 

generations to come.

“ I love the bones  
of this place.  
Everything about  
it feels like home.” 

MARIA, CAVAN 
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GOVERNANCE

Clúid Housing is a registered charity and an Approved Housing 
Body. Clúid Housing complies with the Voluntary Regulation 
Code for Approved Housing Bodies in Ireland.
 
The Board is committed to maintaining high standards of 
corporate governance. We confirm that our organisation 
complies with The Governance Code for Community,  
Voluntary and Charity Organisations in Ireland. 

In January 2016, the company adopted a new Memorandum 
and Articles of Association, in order to reflect the requirements 
of the Companies Act 2014. Prior to its adoption, the revised 
constitution was agreed with the Revenue Commissioners to 
ensure that it would not impact on the charitable status of 
the company. The revised constitution was submitted to the 
Companies Registration Office in January 2016.

Decision-making
The Board is the custodian of the company’s vision, mission 
and values. The Board approves strategy, structure, business 
plans and budgets and ensures that the company is effective 
and accountable. The Board appoints the Chief Executive and 
delegates a range of day-to-day decision-making powers to 
the Chief Executive and the Executive Leadership Team.

Board Structure and Appointments to Board
The Board of Clúid Housing currently has twelve members.  
The Board must have at least five members but no more than 
14. The names and professional biographies of the current 
board members appear on pages 22 and 23.

Board members, all of whom are non-executive, are drawn 
from diverse backgrounds and bring a broad range of 
experience and skills to their deliberations. All new board 
members, on appointment, are provided with detailed 
briefing documents; governance, financial and operational 
information and an opportunity to be briefed by executives 
on different aspects of the organisation’s business. Organised 
familiarisation tours of a number of our housing schemes are 
also provided. Directors have access to training programmes 
and their ongoing development needs are kept under review.
The board members cannot, under the governing documents, 
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receive remuneration for services to Clúid Housing and may 
only be reimbursed for incidental expenses claimed.
All board members are appointed for a term of four years.  
At the AGM that marks the end of their four-year term, board 
members must be re-elected to continue to sit on the Board.  
A retiring board member may stand for re-election. The 
maximum period that a board member can serve is eight years.

Attendance of  
board members 2016

The table below lists the number of meetings held from the 
time the member was appointed and the number of these 
meetings s/he attended:

NAME ATTENDED

Fiona Barron 6 of 6
Avril McDermott 6 of 6
Noel Beecher 6 of 6
Orla Barry 5 of 6
David Burke 6 of 6
Michael Cleary 4 of 6
Enda Cunningham 3 of 4
Peter Fullam 2 of 2
Anthony Kerr 2 of 2
Derek McCabe 3 of 6
Paul McGartoll 3 of 4
Harry McIntyre 4 of 4
Grainne O’Boyle 4 of 4
Andrew O’Flanagan 6 of 6
Jennifer Ward 5 of 6

Committees of the Board
The Board has an effective committee structure to assist in the 
discharge of its responsibilities. In 2016, the Board had four 
standing committees. Details of the committees are set out on 
page 35 of the Directors’ Report.

Attendance of committee members 2016 
The tables below list the number of committee meetings held 
from the time the board member was appointed and the 
number of these meetings s/he attended:

Building Our  
Capacity Committee

NAME ATTENDED

Derek McCabe 5 of 5
Avril McDermott 5 of 5
Andrew O’Flanagan 5 of 5

20 21
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Finance and Audit Committee
The Board appointed two independent, co-opted third 
parties to serve as members. These are neither non-executive 
directors or company members. The purpose of these 
appointments is to add additional oversight to the work of  
the Finance and Audit Committee. Domhnall Cahill and  
Peter McDevitt are external members of this committee.  
Their professional biographies appear below.

Finance and  
Audit Committee

NAME ATTENDED

Noel Beecher 6 of 6
Fiona Barron 3 of 3
David Burke 3 of 3
Enda Cunningham 2 of 3
Harry McIntyre 2 of 3
Peter McDevitt 5 of 6
Domhnall Cahill 4 of 6

Domhnall Cahill: Domhnall is a chartered accountant and 
practitioner, past chair of the Leinster Society of Chartered 
Accountants and of the Published Accounts’ Awards. Domhnall 
has extensive property accounting experience. He recently 
carried out significant voluntary work in Haiti.

Peter McDevitt: Peter is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants and holds a BA in Accounting and Finance from 
DCU. He is currently Chief Finance and Operations Officer 
at Gorta-Self Help, Africa. Previously, he was treasurer of the 
Carmichael Centre and a director of Show Racism the Red 
Card. Peter has also worked in senior financial management 
roles in FTI and ESB International.

Growing Our  
Business Committee

NAME ATTENDED

Michael Cleary 6 of 6
Peter Fullam 2 of 4
Harry McIntyre 3 of 3
Jennifer Ward 4 of 6
Eoin O’Donoghue 3 of 3

 

The Board appointed an independent, co-opted third party to 
serve as a member of this committee. 

Eoin O’Donoghue: Eoin is a chartered quantity surveyor 
and construction project manager working across both 
public and private projects for Principal Construction. He has 
significant experience in the delivery of multi-unit residential 
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schemes from site appraisal to handover. He holds a degree 
in Construction Economics and Management from Dublin 
Institute of Technology and Diplomas in Project Management 
and Construction Law and Contract Administration from Trinity 
College. Eoin is a member of the Society of Chartered Surveyors 
Ireland, the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors and the 
Chartered Institute of Arbitrators.

Serving our  
Customers  
Committee

NAME ATTENDED

Fiona Barron 3 of 3
Orla Barry 5 of 5
David Burke 2 of 2
Anthony Kerr 0 of 1
Paul McGartoll 2 of 2
Grainne O’Boyle 1 of 2
Paul Kelly 1 of 1

 

The Board appointed an independent, co-opted third party to 
serve as a member of this committee. 

Paul Kelly: Paul Kelly is a Chartered Civil Engineer with over 20 
years’ construction experience in the private, public and voluntary 
sectors. This includes the management of house construction in 
post-conflict countries overseas with the aid agency GOAL and 
the delivery of local authority housing in Ireland. Paul holds a 
Diploma in Project Management and is actively engaged in  
local community projects in his home county of Louth.

Note: There were five new board appointments last year.  
The following attended their first board and committee meetings 
from June 2016:

1. Enda Cunningham 
2. Paul McGartoll 
3. Harry McIntyre 
4. Grainne O’Boyle 
5. Anthony Kerr

Anthony Kerr’s first meetings were from October 2016.

There was also a re-shuffle of the committee membership.  
This explains why Fiona Barron and David Burke appear on 
two committee lists. David Burke moved to the Serving Our 
Customers Committee after three meetings and Fiona Barron 
moved to the Finance and Audit Committee after three meetings.

Our thanks and appreciation go to Peter Fullam who left the 
Board during 2016. Peter retired, having served for five and a half 
years on the board as a Director and also as Chair of the Growing 
Our Business Committee. 
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BOARD  
OFFICERS

Chair: Fiona Barron
Fiona is the proprietary Director of AMSCO 
– Alternative Management Solutions. 
Previously, she was Director of Corporate 
Services with the Society of Chartered 
Surveyors Ireland and Chief Executive of 
the Irish Property and Facility Managers’ 
Association. She is a Chartered Surveyor and 
holds an MBA from UCD Smurfit Business 
School and a Certificate of Governance from 
the IPA. She has extensive experience in 
management and the property industry.

Vice Chair: Avril McDermott
Avril is a Human Resources professional and 
spent 15 years as HR Director of Hewlett 
Packard with responsibility for Irish and 
international business units. Previously, she 
held various managerial roles in An Post 
including Communications, Training and 
Head of Employee Relations. She is a Fellow 
of CIPD and was named one of Ireland’s top 
25 most powerful women. She is currently 
Managing Director of AMHR+ consultancy.

Treasurer: Noel Beecher  
Noel is a Chartered Accountant and is 
Chief Risk Officer at the National Transport 
Authority. Previously, he worked with 
the Railway Procurement Agency; ECCU 
Assurance Company Limited, Mercer and 
PWC. Noel is a former Chairman and Director 
of the Retirement Planning Council of Ireland 
and is a member of the Institute of Directors.

BOARD 
MEMBERS

David Burke  
David is a Programme Manager with 
Pobal. He has over 20 years’ experience 
in the housing and homelessness sectors. 
Previously, he held a number of senior roles 
with Focus Ireland and was a Board Member 
of the Irish Council for Social Housing 
and the Disability Federation of Ireland. 
David holds a number of post-graduate 
qualifications in housing.

Michael Cleary  
Michael founded Cleary McCabe & 
Associates, a property development and 
asset management company in 1997. He 
holds a Masters Degree in Planning and 
Development Economics from the Dublin 
Institute of Technology and is a Fellow of the 
Society of Chartered Surveyors Ireland and 
the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors. 
Michael is also a member of the Institute of 
Directors in Ireland and sits on the boards of 
a number of other organisations.

Enda Cunningham
Enda is a Fellow of The Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in Ireland. He is currently CEO of 
Matrix Claims Services Ltd and has 14 years’ 
experience on PLC boards, having served as 
Finance Director of Athlone Extrusions plc 
and McInerney Holdings plc. In the latter 
role he gained widespread experience in 
the UK and Irish housing markets including 
direct experience of the housing association 
industry. He is a director of the Pavilion 
Theatre and holds a Bachelor of Commerce 
degree from NUI Galway.
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Derek McCabe
Derek is a civil engineer and has wide 
business interests across a range of areas, 
including farming and forestry. He has been 
actively involved in creating many successful 
community businesses. He is a member of 
the Institute of Directors and the Institute 
of Engineers and has a formal qualification 
in governance and management. Derek is 
also currently Chair of Extern Group – an 
all-Ireland charity which helps to improve the 
lives of adults and children facing challenging 
circumstances. Derek is a Commissioner for 
Oaths. He has corporate governance training 
and has an ILM qualification in Leadership 
and Management. Derek provides valuable 
guidance as Clúid develops social enterprise 
and engages further in supported housing. 

Paul McGartoll
Paul is a chartered urban planner, working for 
the National Transport Authority. A recently 
returned emigrant, he previously worked 
at Transport for London (TfL) where he was 
closely involved in the planning of large-scale 
housing projects, as well as the development 
of TfL owned land. Paul has served as a 
committee member at the mentoring charity 
Reachout and at his local football club.

Harry McIntyre
Harry has over 40 years’ experience at a 
senior level in the Irish financial services 
sector, including five years (2010 – 2015) 
with NAMA (the National Asset Management 
Agency). Prior to that, he worked as a 
Banking and Debt Restructuring consultant 
and also held management positions in 
the Bank of Ireland and Anglo Irish Bank – 
Private Banking. He is a commerce graduate 
from UCD.

Grainne O’Boyle
Grainne is a HR professional with over  
20 years’ experience at senior level in the 
corporate sector. She formerly worked as 
Head of Employee Relations and Safety 
in Eir Group and is a Director of Positive 
2 Work Ltd., supporting lifelong learning 
and inclusion. She is a graduate of Keele 
University and holds an MA in Industrial 
Relations and HR. She is also a graduate of 
University College Dublin, with an MSc in 
Occupational Health and Safety.

Andrew O’Flanagan
Andrew is a solicitor and is currently Chief 
Legal Officer at the NTMA (National Treasury 
Management Agency). Previously, he was 
Head of Legal at ESB and Chief Legal Officer 
of Ervia. Andrew also worked in New York 
and London as a corporate lawyer with the 
Wall Street law firm, Davis Polk & Wardwell. 
He is a graduate of both NUI Galway and 
Yale Law School.

Anthony Kerr
Anthony is currently Director of Operations 
at Newington Housing Association; one 
of Northern Ireland’s leading community 
based housing providers. He has over 20 
years’ experience in the delivery of frontline 
housing services. He is a member of the 
Chartered Institute of Housing and holds 
a Post Graduate Diploma in Housing. 
Anthony is also a Trustee of Grow NI; a 
community development and community 
gardening charity.
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“ This is the most at  
home I’ve ever felt.  
The place is my  
own and I feel like  
I belong here.” 

CHRISTINE, DUBLIN
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Excellent quality housing 
will be appreciated and 

treated well by the people 
who live there.
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The directors present their Annual Report 
and the audited Financial Statements for the 
financial year ended 31 December 2016.

The company is a registered charity. The 
report and results are being presented in a 
form which complies with the requirements 
of the Companies Act 2014 and, although 
not obliged to comply with the following: 
Statements of Recommended Practice (SORP) 
2014 FRS 102 - Accounting and Reporting for 
Charities, or SORP 2014 FRS 102 - Statement 
of Recommended Practice for Social Housing 
Providers, Clúid has implemented many 
of the recommendations in these Financial 
Statements, where applicable.

Principal activities
The main activities of the association are 
charitable and relate to the provision of social 
housing across a wide spectrum of housing 
needs. The objectives of Clúid are charitable 
in nature and Clúid has established charitable 
status (Registered Charity No: 20029975). 
All income is applied solely towards the 
promotion of the charitable objectives of  
the company.

Clúid Housing Association is a company 
limited by guarantee, and having no share 
capital, incorporated in Ireland on 26th 
January 1994.

Results
The surplus for the financial year, after 
taxation, amounted to €6,850,433  
(2015 - €4,437,107).

Overview of the business
Clúid is the largest provider of social housing 
in the Republic of Ireland with the largest 
development programmes of any Approved 
Housing Body operating in the Republic 
targeting 2,700 new units over the next 
three years. The company has consistently 
demonstrated the ability to supply significant 
new units each year to meet the growing need 
for social housing.

We remain committed to providing more 
than bricks and mortar and we offer housing 
solutions from general needs to housing for 
people with care and support needs. Our core 
objective is to provide a great place to live.

The year under review
We have continued to deliver strong operating 
and financial performance, as we build our 
capacity to maximise the supply of new, 
affordable housing units. The operating surplus 
for the financial year 2016, after taxation, 
amounted to €6.9 million, compared to €4.4 
million in 2015. Turnover for 2016 of €21.5 
million was 19% higher than 2015, mainly due 
to increased unit numbers, financed under 
payment and availability arrangements.

The key performance elements were 
as follows:

 › Revenue from Payment and Availability up 
by 55% (€1.8 million)

 › Rental income up by 12% (€1.7 million)

 › Staff related expenditure up by 17%  
(€.8 million) 

Clúid reserves at the year-end amounted to 
€74 million (2015: €67 million). See Statement 
of Changes in Reserve.
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Financial highlights overview
2016 was another strong year for Clúid, with 
an increasing operating surplus of €6.9 million. 
This was reflected in higher income growth, 
and lower planned maintenance expenditure, 
partly offset by higher staff-related 
expenditure in the year. This continued  
growth will support our stated goals of 
developing sustainable, thriving communities 
and the provision of affordable housing 
services throughout Ireland.

The operating surplus, excluding the housing 
stock depreciation and planned spend, was 
€2.9 million in 2016 (2015 €2.6 million). We 
are continuing to generate sufficient cash flow 
to meet operating costs and loan interest 
payments and to further invest in existing 
and new homes.

Split of Surplus between key elements €000s 2016 2015 Movement

Income 21,683 18,248 3,436

Expenditure 18,818 15,639 3,179

Operating surplus 2,865 2,609 257

Planned maintenance (942) (2,015) 1,073

Management and maintenance 1,587 1,570 18

Operating surplus related planned maintenance 645 (445) 1,090

Government grants receivable 11,786 11,538 247

Depreciation - land and housing (8,446) (9,265) 819

Surplus related to Amortisation and Depreciation 3,340 2,274 1,066

Overall Surplus 6,850 4,437 2,413
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Analysis of turnover
Turnover increased by 15% - up from  
€18.2 million to €21.7 million. 
 
A significant element of this increase was 
the growth in availability payments under 
payment and availability agreements. This has 
facilitated borrowing of €105 million - up from 
€48 million in 2015. These revenue flows have 
been the key driver in our capacity to increase 
the supply of new social housing units.

The breakdown of income by source was:

Turnover €000s 2016 % share 2015 % share

 Rents 16,078 74.2% 14,419 79.0%

 Availability income 5,078 23.4% 3,272 17.9%

 Development fees 261 1.2% 117 0.6%

 Other income 182 0.8% 299 1.6%

 Management fees 84 0.4% 141 0.8%

Grand total 21,683 100% 18,248 100%
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Analysis of expenditure
Operating expenses increased by 20% - up 
€18.82 million from €15.64 million in 2015.

Operating spend has grown over a number 
of years with the key growth being in staff 
related expenditure and scheme related 
repairs. This is in line with expectation, as the 
company has grown to meet different ways of 
undertaking its business. These changes have 
been partly reactive to changes in funding, but 
more significantly due to changes in how we 
transact our business as we focus on our core 
competencies and expand those aspects. This 
has allowed greater access to services for our 
customers, resulting in higher levels of responsive 
repairs and estate development costs.

The continued development of our repairs 
service is incurring high costs. However, 
the improved service delivery in future 
years will drive efficiencies and enhance the 
safeguarding of our property assets. The 
development pipeline which is becoming 
predominantly focused on build over cheaper 
to deliver turnkey projects had resulted in a 
growth in costs but improved management 
of new schemes has resulted in a reduction 
of cost in 2016. The growth in net interest 
cost reflects the growth in the amount of debt 
finance now in place at the end of 2015 (€105 
million), as well as negligible returns from cash 
deposits. 
 
The breakdown of costs by type was:

Expenditure Comparatives €000s 2016 % share 2015 % share

 Depreciation 461 2.4% 209 1.3%

 Development costs 322 1.7% 451 2.9%

 General business running costs 1,607 8.5% 1, 266 8.1%

 Insurance 658 3.5% 582 3.7%

 Interest 2, 102 11.2% 1, 175 7.5%

 Professional/consultancy 213 1.1% 421 2.7%

 Repairs and Schemes 5,845 31.1% 5, 127 32.8%

 Staff related 7,608 40.4% 6,407 41.0%

Grand Total 18,818 100% 15,639 100%

40.4%

31.1%

41.0%

32.8%

2.7%

7.5%

3.7%

8.1%

2.9%1.3%

11.2%

3.5%

8.5%
1.7%2.4%

1.1%
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Non-operating activities
The surplus related to non-operating activities increased by €2.16 million to  
€3.99 million in 2016.
 

Analysis of Non-operating activities €000s 2016 2015 Movement

Planned maintenance (942) (2,015) 1,073

Management and maintenance 1,587 1,570 18

Planned maintenance 645 (445) 1,090

Government grants receivable 11,786 11,538 247

Depreciation - Amortisation (8,446) (9,265) 819

Depreciation - land & housing 3,340 2,274 1,066

Surplus relating to Non-operating activities 3,985 1,829 2,157

 
The key drivers of this movement were:

 › The planned maintenance after management and maintenance allowance 
of €0.65 million reflects the capitalisation of the component element of 
the planned programme, as well as a significant reduction in spend in 
the programme.

 › The management and maintenance subsidy for CLSS has, as in previous 
years, remained consistent as the rates receivable have not been amended. 
The fall in supply of new units under the CLSS has meant that unit numbers 
have also not materially changed.

 › The movement in the net effect of the amortisation of CLSS and CAS grants 
against depreciation of the Clúid residential stock has moved by €1 million 
in the year and reflects both the effect of the component replacement 
capitalisation and the strength of the actual component life, with some 
component assets exceeding expected life norms.
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Balance sheet
Clúid has a strong balance sheet, built over time through strategic long-term 
investment decisions and a prudent approach to growth and risk.

Some key parameters at 31 December 2016 were:

 › The value of Clúid’s housing properties, excluding freehold properties,  
at historic cost less depreciation totalled €615 million with additions of  
€61 million in the year.

 › Homes in management now total 5,777 units.

 › We have plans and capacity to develop a further 2,700 homes over the next 
three years.

 › During the year we drew down CALF and HFA funding of €51.5 million.

 › At 31 December 2016, the drawdown of CALF and HFA loans totalled  
€109 million, with €104.7 million outstanding at the end of 2016.

 › Our reserves stood at €74 million at 31 December 2016.

 
Capital structure and treasury policy
Debt management is the responsibility of the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services. The borrowing requirement is set annually and approved 
by the board as part of the business plan review. The current interest rate 
strategy, is due to be reviewed in 2017, with an analysis of the existing profile 
outlined below.

Loan Type €000s Outstanding Balance 2016

Fixed Loan Finance 2.50% 16,337

2.75% 490

3.35% 11,989

3.50% 1,113

3.85% 15,493

4.85% 4,166

Short-term Bridging 2.43% 2,082

3.30% 1,806

Variable Loan Finance 2.71% 25,337

CALF 2.00% 22,117

Non-Residential Fixed rate 3.50% 630

3.75% 3,140

Total 104,702
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Providing more new homes
There is and has been, for some time, a housing shortage in Ireland, especially 
affordable homes for lower and middle-income individuals and families. Clúid 
Housing is absolutely committed to producing as many new homes as we can 
each year to provide a range of options to meet this need.

Key objective Comment

We will produce a range of housing types  
to help support mixed communities.

We have a strong pipeline of tenures and we 
continue to deliver a range of housing types.

All of our surpluses will be re-invested in 
providing good quality homes for those  
who could not otherwise afford them.  
These surplus will be generated by 
increasing supply or by efficiency savings.

We had development commitments worth  
€56 million in December 2016. These will 
directly link to new housing in 2017 and 2018. 
It is our intention to expand our building 
contracts in future years.

Our target is to supply at least 2,700  
homes over the next three years.

We have an overall strong pipeline of 
land identified for development and we 
expect to meet our long-term average 
growth aspirations.

Closer partnerships
We can achieve more in partnership than we can alone and we have always used 
partnerships to help us to provide more homes. In order to deal with the changes 
and challenges ahead, we will find partners from the private, local authority and 
housing association sectors to work with us to create new opportunities and a 
stronger delivery of new homes.

Key objective Comment

We will work more closely with key 
local authorities.

We have a presence in a large number 
of local authority areas and are currently 
actively developing in 25. We have been 
major regeneration partners with Longford, 
Mayo, and Dublin City Council.

We will be open to joint ventures and 
much closer long-term relationships 
with private-sector partners.

We are open to developing joint partnering 
relationship with developers to ensure we can 
maximise delivery from the sector and develop 
mixed tenure housing developments, ensuring 
good quality homes in the long term.

We have approached other like-minded 
housing associations to discuss a 
formal partnership.

We will continue to explore potential 
partnerships to create a larger, more efficient 
and more influential housing sector, so that 
we can continue to meet our core purpose of 
providing more homes.
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GOVERNANCE

Clúid is governed by a board (the Board) 
composed of non-executive members. 
Details of board members, who are drawn 
from a range of backgrounds, are set out 
on pages 22-23.The Board delegates some 
of its responsibilities to committees, each 
of which has a key business remit. The 
committees have clear terms of reference 
and delegated authority. They report back 
to the board at every meeting, where their 
recommendations are considered and 
approved as appropriate.

There are four main functional committees 
within the company: the Finance Committee, 
the Serving our Customers Committee, the 
Growing our Business Committee and the 
Building Our Capacity Committee.

Finance and Audit Committee
The Finance and Audit Committee oversees 
the work of the external audit functions, as 
well as the management of financial reporting 
and the internal control framework for the 
company. The committee reviews the audited 
Financial Statements for the company and 
recommends them to the Board for approval. 
Through the reports it receives, the Finance 
and Audit Committee gains external assurance 
that the company has appropriate systems 
of internal control and complies with the 
regulatory expectations in this area. It also 
oversees the company’s treasury activities 
including, in particular, the strategy for 
the sourcing of new finance. The Finance 
and Audit Committee met six times during 
the year.

Serving our Customers 
Committee
The Serving our Customers Committee is 
responsible for overseeing the provision 
of services to the company residents and 
other customers. The Serving our Customers 
Committee met five times during the year.

Growing our Business Committee
The Growing our Business Committee is 
responsible for overseeing the effective 
risk management, control and delivery of 
development programmes and projects. 
The Growing our Business Committee met  
six times during the year.

Building our Capacity
The Building our Capacity Committee 
considers the remuneration of the Executive 
Team and reviews the staffing costs for 
the whole business. In addition it oversees 
and reviews the process for board member 
appointments and reviews significant human 
resource and governance issues. The Building 
our Capacity Committee met five times during 
the year.

The Executive Team
Clúid is managed by the Executive Team, 
headed by the Chief Executive and supported 
by the Directors of Finance and Corporate 
Services, Housing Management, Property 
Services, New Business, Human Resources 
and Business Strategy. Executives and other 
staff are not company members and act as 
executives with the delegated authority of the 
Board. The Executive meet twice monthly.
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Directors
The directors who served during the  
financial year were:

Fiona Barron (Chair)
David Burke
Peter Fullam (resigned 28 April 2016)
Derek McCabe
Orla Barry (resigned 25 January 2017)
Andrew O’Flanagan
Michael Cleary
Avril McDermott
Noel Beecher
Jennifer Ward
Anthony Kerr (appointed 20 October 2016)
Grainne O’Boyle (appointed 16 June 2016)
Paul McGartoll (appointed 16 June 2016)
Harry McIntyre (appointed 16 June 2016)
Enda Cunningham (appointed 16 June 2016)

Principal risks and uncertainties

Capital structure and treasury management
Treasury activities focus on ensuring that Clúid 
has access to sufficient levels of cash and 
facilities to enable us to meet our short-term 
funding requirements. Clúid plans to have 
facilities available at all times at an acceptable 
cost, in accordance with the annual budget 
as approved by the board. Clúid treasury 
management is designed to mitigate the 
impact of any adverse movements in interest 
rates, to ensure that loan covenants are met 
and to rank the preservation of capital ahead 
of returns when making investment decisions.

Debt repayment profile
The Table at Note 16 to the Financial 
Statements, shows an analysis of the 
anticipated contractual cash flows, including 
interest payable for Clúid’s loans on an 
undiscounted basis. Interest is calculated on 
drawn down debt held as at 31 December 
2016. For the purposes of this table, debt is 
defined as drawn down. The interest on debt 
is calculated by reference to the underlying 
loan agreement and the rate applicable at the 
balance sheet date.

Cash management and counterparty risk
Detailed twelve-month rolling cash flow 
forecasts are prepared and reviewed each 
quarter, in addition to longer term forecasts 
linked to our business plan. We aim to operate 
a conservative counterparty risk management 
strategy. The strategy aims to minimise the risk 
of a financial loss, reputational loss or liquidity 
exposure resulting from a counterparty 
risk through any treasury transaction 
becoming insolvent.

Currency risk
Clúid borrows and invests surplus cash only in 
euro and does not have any currency risk.

Interest rate management
At 31 December 2016, 76.8% of Clúid’s drawn 
down debt was fixed (In 2015 it was 45.9%.). 
This was split as follows: 22.1% CALF, 51.1% 
HFA and 3.6% non-residential. Clúid manages 
its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on 
long-term debt by ensuring the net exposure 
to interest rates will, at all times, be comprised 
of an appropriate mix of fixed and variable 
rate funding. To manage the mix of fixed and 
variable rates Clúid is reviewing its treasury 
management policy in 2017, to ensure that the 
exposure to movement in rates is minimised as 
the amount of loans drawn down increases.

Loan covenant compliance
Loan covenants are regularly reviewed 
and compliance reported to the board. All 
covenants were met throughout the year for 
all loan facilities.

Health and safety of employees
The well-being of the company’s employees 
is safeguarded through strict adherence to 
health and safety standards. Health and safety 
legislation imposes certain requirements on 
employers and the company has taken the 
necessary action to ensure compliance with 
the legislation, including the adoption of a 
Safety Statement.
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Environmental matters
The company will seek to minimise adverse 
impacts on the environment from its activities, 
while continuing to address health, safety and 
economic issues. To the best of its knowledge, 
the company has complied with all applicable 
legislation and regulations.

Accounting records
The measures taken by the directors to ensure 
compliance with the requirements of Sections 
281 to 285 of the Companies Act 2014 with 
regard to the keeping of accounting records 
are the employment of appropriately qualified 
accounting personnel and the maintenance 
of computerised accounting systems. The 
company’s accounting records are maintained 
at the company’s registered office at 159-161 
Sheriff Street Upper, Dublin 1.

Events since the end of the year
Subsequent to the year end, Clúid became 
aware of a potential material shortfall 
in the adequacy of the sinking fund in a 
management company directly related to 
properties owned by Clúid. The shortfall has 
not been formally agreed or levied by the 
management company and Clúid is not in a 
position to confirm and agree the potential 
liability at this time. Clúid intends to seek 
greater clarification of the basis and the 
amount of the potential liability. Clúid fully 
intends to meet all obligations due once it is 
satisfied that the liability exists.

Future developments
The company plans to continue in its  
present activities.

Statement of relevant audit 
information
Each of the persons who are directors at the 
time when this directors’ report is approved 
has confirmed that:

 › As far as the director is aware, there is no 
relevant audit information of which the 
company’s auditors are unaware, and

 › The director has taken all the steps that 
ought to have been taken as a director 
in order to be aware of any relevant 
audit information and to establish that 
the company’s auditors are aware of 
that information.

Auditors
The auditors, Grant Thornton, continue in 
office in accordance with Section 383(2) of the 
Companies Act 2014.

This report was approved by the board on  
23 February 2017 and signed on its behalf.

Fiona Barron (Chair) 
Director

Noel Beecher
Director 
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DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES  
STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ report and the 
Financial Statements in accordance with Irish law and regulations.

Irish company law requires the directors to prepare the Financial Statements 
for each financial year. Under the law, the directors have elected to prepare the 
Financial Statements in accordance with Irish Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice in Ireland, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 ‘The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’ and 
promulgated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland and Irish law.

Under company law, the directors must not approve the Financial Statements 
unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the assets, 
liabilities and financial position of the company at the end of the financial year 
and of the profit or loss of the company for that financial year and otherwise 
comply with the Companies Act 2014.

In preparing these Financial Statements, the directors are required to:

 › Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently

 › Make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent

 › State whether the Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards, identify those standards, and note the 
effect and the reasons for any material departure from those standards

 › Prepare the Financial Statements on the going concern basis, unless it is 
inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the company keeps or causes 
to be kept adequate accounting records which correctly explain and record 
the transactions of the company; enable at any time the assets, liabilities, 
financial position and profit or loss of the company to be determined with 
reasonable accuracy; enable them to ensure that the Financial Statements and 
Directors’ report comply with the Companies Act 2014 and enable the Financial 
Statements to be audited. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets 
of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 
detection of fraud and other irregularities.

On behalf of the board

Fiona Barron (Chair) 
Director

Noel Beecher
Director 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE 
MEMBERS OF CLÚID HOUSING ASSOCIATION

We have audited the Financial Statements of 
Clúid Housing Association for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2016. These 
comprise the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income, the Statement of Fnancial Position, 
the Statement of Cash flows, the Statement of 
Changes in Equity and the related notes. The 
financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is Irish law and 
accounting standards issued by the Financial 
Reporting Council and promulgated by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland 
including FRS 102: ‘The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic 
of Ireland’.

This report is made solely to the company’s 
members, as a body, in accordance with 
Section 391 of the Companies Act 2014. Our 
audit work has been undertaken so that we 
might state to the company’s members those 
matters we are required to state to them in 
an auditors’ report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do 
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the company and the company’s 
members as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed.

 
Respective responsibilities of 
Directors and the Auditor
As explained more fully in the Directors’ 
responsibilities statement, the directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the Financial 
Statements and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view and otherwise 
comply with the Companies Act 2014. 

Our responsibility is to audit and express 
an opinion on the Financial Statements in 
accordance with Irish law and International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). 
Those standards require us to comply with the 
Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards 
for Auditors.

 
Scope of the audit of the 
financial statements
An audit involves obtaining evidence about 
the amounts and disclosures in the Financial 
Statements sufficient to give reasonable 
assurance that the Financial Statements are 
free from material misstatement, whether 
caused by fraud or error. This includes an 
assessment of: whether the accounting 
policies are appropriate to the company’s 
circumstances and have been consistently 
applied and adequately disclosed; the 
reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by the directors; and 
the overall presentation of the Financial 
Statements. In addition, we read all the 
financial and non-financial information 
in the Annual report to identify material 
inconsistencies with the audited Financial 
Statements and to identify any information 
that appears to be materially incorrect 
based on, or materially inconsistent with the 
knowledge acquired by us in the course of 
performing the audit. If we become aware 
of any apparent material misstatements or 
inconsistencies we consider the implications 
for our report.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE 
MEMBERS OF CLÚID HOUSING ASSOCIATION

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the Fnancial Statements:

 › Give a true and fair view in accordance with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in 
Ireland of the assets, liabilities and financial 
position of the company as at 31 December 
2016 and of its surplus for the financial year 
then ended

 › Have been properly prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
Companies Act 2014.

 
Matters on which we are 
required to report by the 
Companies Act 2014
 › We have obtained all the information and 

explanations which we consider necessary 
for the purposes of our audit.

 › In our opinion the accounting records of 
the company were sufficient to permit the 
Financial Statements to be readily and 
properly audited.

 › The Financial Statements are in agreement 
with the accounting records.

Matters on which we are 
required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the 
provisions in the Companies Act 2014 which 
require us to report if, in our opinion, the 
disclosures of directors’ remuneration and 
transactions specified by law are not made.

Turlough Mullen, FCA
for and on behalf of: 

Grant Thornton
Chartered Accountants & Statutory Audit Firm
Molyneux House,
Bride St. 
Dublin 8 
 
23 February 2017
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 

Note 2016
€

2015
€

Turnover 3 21,683,079 18,247,521

Gross surplus 21,683,079 18,247,521

Administrative expenses (25,161,295) (23,728,391)

Other operating income 4 11,785,788 11,538,370

Other operating charges 645,054 (444,998)

Operating surplus 5 8,952,626 5,612,502

Interest receivable and similar income 8 2,222 41,609

Interest payable and expenses 9 (2,104,415) (1,217,004)

Surplus before tax 6,850,433 4,437,107

Tax on surplus 6 - -

Surplus for the financial year 6,850,433 4,437,107

All amounts relate to continuing operations.

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2016 or 2015 other than those 
included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

There was no other comprehensive income for 2016 (2015:€NIL).
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

 
Date: 23 February 2017

The Notes on pages 45  
to 64 form part of these 
Financial Statements.

Note 2016
€

2015
€

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 10 622,001,846 565,450,428

622,001,846 565,450,428

Current assets

Stocks 11 59,285 480

Debtors: Amounts falling due within one year 12 5,364,310 5,615,717

Cash at bank and in hand 13 13,867,689 10,235,964

19,291,284 15,852,161

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 14 (12,485,873) (7,738,468)

Net current assets 6,805,411 8,113,693

Total assets less current liabilities 628,807,257 573,564,121

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than 
one year

15 (554,974,242) (506,421,539)

Provisions for liabilities

Provision for liabilities 18 (160,000)

- (160,000)

Net assets 73,833,015 66,982,582

Capital and reserves

Designated reserve 19 23,789,489 23,789,489

Deferred amortisation reserves 19 43,411,703 40,207,590

Other reserve 19 785,500 785,500

Income and Expenditure account 19 5,846,323 2,200,003

Shareholders’ funds 73,833,015 66,982,582

Fiona Barron (Chair) 
Director

Noel Beecher
Director 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Designated 
reserve

Deferred 
amortisation 

reserve

Other 
reserve

Income and 
expenditure 

account

Total 
reserves

€ € € € €

At 1 January 2016 23,789,489 40,207,590 785,500 2,200,003 66,982,582

Surplus for the financial year - - - 6,850,433 6,850,433

Transfer to/from Income and 
Expenditure account

- 3,204,113 - (3,204,113) -

At 31 December 2016 23,789,489 43,411,703 785,500 5,846,323 73,833,015

 
 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Designated 
reserves

Deferred 
amortisation 

reserve

Other 
reserve

Income and 
expenditure 

account

Total 
reserves

€ € € € €

At 1 January 2015 23,789,489 37,970,486 785,500 - 62,545,475

Surplus for the financial year - - - 4,437,107 4,437,107

Transfer to/from Income and 
Expenditure account

- 2,237,104 - (2,237,104) -

At 31 December 2015 23,789,489 40,207,590 785,500 2,200,003 66,982,582

The Notes on pages 45 to 64 form part of these Financial Statements.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016
€

2015
€

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus for the financial year 6,850,433 4,437,107

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of tangible assets 8,906,763 9,473,815

Loss on disposal of tangible assets 393,018 -

Amortisation of government grants (11,785,788) (11,538,370)

Interest paid 2,104,415 1,217,004

Interest received (2,222) (41,609)

(Increase)/decrease in stocks (58,805) 1,658

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 251,407 (3,396,066)

(Decrease)/increase in creditors (278,500) 1,793,634

Increase in provisions (160,000) 160,000

Net cash generated from operating activities 6,220,721 2,107,173

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (65,860,240) (27,889,993)

Sale of tangible fixed assets 9,041 500

Interest received 2,222 41,609

Net cash from investing activities (65,848,977) (27,847,884)

Cash flows from financing activities

New secured loans 56,339,549 14,233,464

Interest paid (2,104,415) (1,217,004)

Government grants received 9,024,847 6,397,729

Net cash used in financing activities 63,259,981 19,414,189

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,631,725 (6,326,522)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 10,235,964 16,562,486

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial year 13,867,689 10,235,964

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the  
financial year comprise:

Cash at bank and in hand 13,867,689 10,235,964

13,867,689 10,235,964
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016
€

2015
€

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus for the financial year 6,850,433 4,437,107

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of tangible assets 8,906,763 9,473,815

Loss on disposal of tangible assets 393,018 -

Amortisation of government grants (11,785,788) (11,538,370)

Interest paid 2,104,415 1,217,004

Interest received (2,222) (41,609)

(Increase)/decrease in stocks (58,805) 1,658

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 251,407 (3,396,066)

(Decrease)/increase in creditors (278,500) 1,793,634

Increase in provisions (160,000) 160,000

Net cash generated from operating activities 6,220,721 2,107,173

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (65,860,240) (27,889,993)

Sale of tangible fixed assets 9,041 500

Interest received 2,222 41,609

Net cash from investing activities (65,848,977) (27,847,884)

Cash flows from financing activities

New secured loans 56,339,549 14,233,464

Interest paid (2,104,415) (1,217,004)

Government grants received 9,024,847 6,397,729

Net cash used in financing activities 63,259,981 19,414,189

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,631,725 (6,326,522)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 10,235,964 16,562,486

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial year 13,867,689 10,235,964

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the  
financial year comprise:

Cash at bank and in hand 13,867,689 10,235,964

13,867,689 10,235,964

1. Accounting policies

1.1 Company information
Clúid Housing Association is a company 
limited by guarantee, having no share capital, 
incorporated in Ireland on 26th January 
1994. It is a registered charity (Registered 
number 212249).

1.2 Basis of preparation of  
financial statements
The Financial Statements have been prepared 
in accordance with Financial Reporting 
Standard 102, the Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the United Kingdom 
and the Republic of Ireland and Irish statute 
(Companies Act 2014).

The preparation of Financial Statements in 
compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of 
certain critical accounting estimates. It also 
requires management to exercise judgment 
in applying the company’s accounting policies 
(see Note 2).

In preparing the Financial Statements, 
the company has referred to guidance 
included within the following Statements of 
Recommended Practice (SORPs): Accounting 
and Reporting for Charities, 2014 FRS 
102 and Accounting by Registered Social 
Housing Providers, Update 2014 FRS 102. 
The association has adopted best practice to 
the extent that requirements contained within 
the aforementioned SORPs are applicable to 
the association.

1.3 Turnover
Turnover represents rental income receivable 
from tenants, revenue donations from third 
parties, management fees, development 
fees and revenue grants receivable from 
local authorities, the Department of Housing, 

Planning Community and Local Government 
and the Health Service Executive. Turnover is 
measured at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable, net of Value Added 
Tax (VAT).

1.4 Development fees
Development fees receivable are credited 
to income in the period in which the 
development work is undertaken.

1.5 Management and maintenance subsidies
Management and maintenance subsidies are 
payable annually by the local authorities to 
the company in respect of projects completed 
under the Capital Loan and Subsidy Scheme.

1.6 Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets under the cost model 
are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment 
losses. Historical cost includes expenditure 
that is directly attributable to bringing the 
asset to the location and condition necessary 
for it to be capable of operating in the manner 
intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate 
the cost of assets less their residual value 
over their estimated useful lives, using the 
straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Land and housing properties see Page 46

Freehold property  2‑3% straight line

Plant and machinery 25% straight line

Motor vehicles 20% straight line

Office equipment  25% straight line

Computer equipment 33% straight line

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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The assets’ residual values, useful lives and 
depreciation methods are reviewed and 
adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if 
there is an indication of a significant change 
since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined 
by comparing the proceeds with the carrying 
amount and are recognised in the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income.

Land and housing properties
Housing properties are properties available 
for rent, which are held at cost less 
depreciation. Housing properties in the 
course of development are also stated at cost. 
Housing properties have been split between 
their land and structure costs and a specific 
set of major components which require 
periodic replacement.

Components are depreciated over the 
estimated useful life of the component 
(excluding land) as follows:

Component Useful economic life (years)

Land Not depreciated

Structure 100

Roof 60

Heating 15

Windows 30

Electrical 30

Bathroom 30

Kitchen 20

Lift 40

Cost includes the cost of acquiring land 
and buildings, the cost of construction and 
capitalised interest. Freehold land is not 
depreciated. Depreciation is charged on 
completed housing properties, excluding the 
land element, on a straight line basis over 
the useful economic life of the component. 
Interest incurred on a loan financing a 
development is capitalised up to the date of 
the practical completion of the scheme.

1.7 Housing loans
Specific loans are advanced by the Housing 
Finance Agency (HFA) and by the Department 
of Housing, Planning Community and Local 
Government under the Capital Advance 
Leasing Facility (CALF), subject to the terms 
of individual loan agreements. Interest and 
capital repayments are required to be made in 
respect of these loans.

1.8 Operating leases: the Company  
as lessee
Rentals paid under operating leases are 
charged to the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income, on a straight line basis over the 
lease term.

Benefits received and receivable as an 
incentive to sign an operating lease are 
recognised on a straight line basis over the 
period until the date the rent is expected to 
be adjusted to the prevailing market rate.

The company has taken advantage of the 
optional exemption available on transition 
to FRS 102, which allows lease incentives 
on leases entered into before the date of 
transition to the standard 01 January 2015 to 
continue to be charged over the period to the 
first market rent review, rather than the term of 
the lease.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
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1.9 Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value, being the estimated selling 
price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is 
based on the cost of purchase on a first in, first 
out basis. Work in progress and finished goods 
include labour and attributable overheads.

At each reporting date, stocks are assessed for 
impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying 
amount is reduced to its selling price less costs 
to complete and sell. The impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

1.10 Debtors
Short-term debtors are measured at 
transaction price, less any impairment. Loans 
receivable are measured initially at fair value, 
net of transaction costs, and are measured 
subsequently at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method, less any impairment.

1.11 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash is represented by cash in hand and 
deposits with financial institutions repayable 
without penalty on notice of not more than 
24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid 
investments that mature in no more than three 
months from the date of acquisition and are 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash 
with insignificant risk of change in value.

In the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and 
cash equivalents are shown net of bank 
overdrafts that are repayable on demand 
and form an integral part of the company’s 
cash management.

1.12 Financial instruments
The company only enters into basic financial 
instruments transactions that result in the 
recognition of financial assets and liabilities 
such as trade and other debtors and creditors, 
loans from banks and other third parties, 
loans to related parties and investments in 
non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly 
repayable or receivable within one year), 
including loans and other accounts receivable 
and payable, are initially measured at the 
present value of the future cash flows and 
subsequently at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. Debt instruments 
that are payable or receivable within one year, 
typically trade payables or receivables, are 
measured, initially and subsequently, at the 
undiscounted amount of the cash or other 
consideration expected to be paid or received. 
However, if the arrangements of a short-term 
instrument constitute a financing transaction, - 
such as the payment of a trade debt deferred 
beyond normal business terms or financed at 
a rate of interest that is not a market rate or 
in case of an outright short-term loan not at 
market rate - the financial asset or liability is 
measured, initially, at the present value of the 
future cash flow, discounted at a market rate 
of interest for a similar debt instrument and 
subsequently at amortised cost.

Investments in non-convertible preference 
shares and in non-puttable ordinary and 
preference shares are measured:

 › At fair value with changes recognised in the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income if the 
shares are publicly traded or their fair value 
can otherwise be measured reliably

 › At cost less impairment for all 
other investments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)
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Financial assets that are measured at cost 
and amortised cost are assessed at the 
end of each reporting period for objective 
evidence of impairment. If objective evidence 
of impairment is found, an impairment 
loss is recognised in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income.

For financial assets measured at amortised 
cost, the impairment loss is measured as the 
difference between an asset’s carrying amount 
and the present value of estimated cash flows, 
discounted at the asset’s original effective 
interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable 
interest rate, the discount rate for measuring 
any impairment loss is the current effective 
interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less 
impairment, the impairment loss is measured 
as the difference between an asset’s 
carrying amount and best estimate, which 
is an approximation of the amount that the 
company would receive for the asset if it were 
to be sold at the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and 
the net amount reported in the Statement of 
Financial Position when there is an enforceable 
right to set off the recognised amounts 
and there is an intention to settle on a net 
basis or to realise the asset and settle the 
liability simultaneously.

Derivatives, including interest rate swaps and 
forward foreign exchange contracts, are not 
basic financial instruments. Derivatives are 
initially recognised at fair value on the date 
a derivative contract is entered into and are 
subsequently re-measured at their fair value. 
Changes in the fair value of derivatives are 

recognised in profit or loss in finance costs or 
income as appropriate. The company does not 
currently apply hedge accounting for interest 
rate and foreign exchange derivatives.

1.13 Creditors
Short-term creditors are measured at the 
transaction price. Other financial liabilities, 
including bank loans, are measured initially 
at fair value, net of transaction costs, and 
subsequently at amortised cost, using the 
effective interest method.

1.14 Government grants
In line with changes required under FRS 102, 
the previous treatment of amounts advanced 
by local authorities and the Department of 
Housing, Planning, Community and Local 
Government, under the Capital Loan and 
Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) and the Capital 
Assistance Scheme (CAS) as loan amounts 
have been changed with these amounts 
now being classified as Government Grants. 
As a result, where housing developments 
have been financed wholly or partly by such 
grants the value of the related grant for the 
development is shown net of amortisation. 
Grants relating to assets are recognised 
in income on a systematic basis over the 
aggregate useful life for the housing assets  
of fifty years.

Grants are accounted under the accruals 
model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants 
relating to expenditure on tangible fixed 
assets are credited to the Income Statement 
at the same rate as the depreciation on the 
assets to which the grant relates.

Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in 
the Income Statement in the same period as 
the related expenditure.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)
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1.15 Finance costs
Finance costs are charged to the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income over the term of the 
debt using the effective interest method, so 
that the amount charged is at a constant rate 
on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially 
recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of 
the associated capital instrument.

1.16 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan
The company operates a defined contribution 
plan for its employees. A defined contribution 
plan is a pension plan under which the 
company pays fixed contributions into a 
separate entity. Once the contributions 
have been paid the company has no further 
payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an 
expense in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income, when they fall due. Amounts not 
paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the 
Statement of Fnancial Position. The assets of 
the plan are held separately from the company 
in independently administered funds.

1.17 Holiday pay accrual
A liability is recognised to the extent of any 
unused holiday pay entitlement which is 
accrued at the financial year end date and 
carried forward to future periods. This is 
measured at the undiscounted salary cost of 
the future holiday entitlement so accrued at 
the Statement of Financial Position date.

1.18 Interest income
Interest income is recognised in the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income, using the effective 
interest method.

1.19 Provisions for liabilities
Provisions are made where an event has 
taken place that gives the company a legal or 
constructive obligation that probably requires 
settlement by a transfer of economic benefit 
and a reliable estimate can be made of the 
amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income in the 
year that the company becomes aware of 
the obligation, and are measured at the best 
estimate at the Statement of Financial Position 
date of the expenditure required to settle the 
obligation, taking into account relevant risks 
and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they 
are charged to the provision carried in the 
Statement of Financial Position.

1.20 Designated reserve
The company holds a designated reserve for 
the long-term maintenance of the company’s 
properties. Fund transferred into this reserve 
each year are based on an assessment of the 
long-term amounts required, as reflected in 
the annual stock condition survey.

Funds historically transferred out of reserves 
each year are based on actual spend on an 
agreed planned maintenance programme, 
which reflects the needs of our tenants and the 
adequate maintenance of housing stock.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)
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2. Judgments in applying 
accounting policies and key 
sources of estimation uncertainty
Preparation of the Financial Statements 
requires management to make significant 
judgements and estimates. The items in the 
Financial Statements where these judgments 
and estimates have been made include:

Allowances for impairment of trade 
receivables
The company estimates the allowance 
for doubtful trade receivables based on 
assessment of specific accounts where the 
company has objective evidence comprising 
default in payment terms or significant 
financial difficulty where some tenants are 
unable to meet their financial obligations. 
In these cases, the judgment used was based 
on the best available facts and circumstances 
including but not limited to the length of 
the relationship with the tenants. At 31 
December 2016, provisions for doubtful 
debts amounted to €542,616 which represents 
17.5% of trade receivables at that date 
(2015: €579,623 – 15.6%).

Useful lives of depreciable assets
The annual depreciation charge depends 
primarily on the estimated lives of each 
type and component of asset and, in certain 
circumstances, estimates of fair values and 
residual values. The directors annually review 
these asset lives and adjust them as necessary 
to reflect current thinking on remaining lives 
in light of technological change, prospective 
economic utilisation and the physical 
condition of the assets concerned. Changes 
in asset lives can have significant impact on 
depreciation charges for the period. It is not 
practical to quantify the impact of changes in 
asset lives on an overall basis, as asset lives 
are individually determined, and there are a 
significant number of asset lives in use. The 
impact of any change would vary significantly 
depending on the individual changes in assets 
and the classes of assets impacted.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)
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3. Turnover
An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

2016
€

2015
€

Development fees 260,707 116,512

Other income 182,227 298,599

Management fees 83,578 141,364

Availability income 5,078,114 3,271,886

Rents 16,078,453 14,419,160

21,683,079 18,247,521

All turnover arose in Ireland.

4. Other operating income

2016
€

2015
€

Government grants amortised 11,785,788 11,538,370

11,785,788 11,538,370

5. Surplus on ordinary activities before taxation
The operating surplus is stated after charging/(crediting):

2016
€

2015
€

Research and development charged as an expense 321,634 450,810

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 8,906,763 9,473,815

Rent - operating leases 184,568 157,136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)
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6. Taxation
As a result of the company’s charitable status, no charge to corporation tax 
arises under the provision of Section 207 of the Taxes Consolidation Act 1997.

7. Employees
Staff costs were as follows:

2016
€

2015
€

Wages and salaries 5,854,298 5,018,732

Social security costs 621,899 499,505

Cost of defined contribution scheme 237,290 204,347

6,713,487 5,722,584

Capitalised employee costs during the financial year amounted to €Nil  
(2015: €Nil).

The directors received €Nil remuneration during the financial year (2015: €Nil). 
Total costs of €11,682 (2015: €9,471) were incurred by directors in travelling to 
meetings of the Board.

The average monthly number of employees, during the financial year was  
as follows:

2016
No.

2015
No.

Employees 142 123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Salary banding for all employees earning over €50,000 (including salaries, 
performance-related pay and benefits in kind but excluding pension 
contributions paid by the employer and any termination payments):

2016
Number

2015
Number

€50,000 to €60,000 17 12

€60,000 to €70,000 11 10

€70,000 to €80,000 4 4

€80,000 to €90,000 6 4

€90,000 to €100,000 5 3

€100,000 to €110,000 - -

€110,000 to €120,000 1 1

44 34

The company commissions Towers Watson, to undertake reviews of its salaries 
and benefits every three years. The review is based upon comparison with the 
private, public and non-profit sectors. The current review has been extended to 
take into account the salary of the Chief Executive. The Chief Executive’s salary 
in 2016 was €120,000.

8. Interest receivable

2016
€

2015
€

Other interest receivable 2,222 41,609

2,222 41,609
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9. Interest payable and similar charges

2016
€

2015
€

Bank interest payable 2,104,415 1,217,004

2,104,415 1,217,004

 
10. Tangible fixed assets

Land and 
housing

€

Freehold 
property

€

Plant and 
machinery

€

Motor 
vehicles

€

Office 
equipment

€

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2016 640,204,985 2,061,381 27,540 175,040 729,384

Additions 60,758,007 4,510,564 13,985 - 374,288

Disposals (579,211) - (7,954) (32,409) -

At 31 December 2016 700,383,781 6,571,945 33,571 142,631 1,103,672

Depreciation

At 1 January 2016 76,835,027 434,125 10,150 108,526 679,015

Charge for period 8,445,780 135,895 11,192 28,526 115,048

Disposals (214,019) - (2,651) (25,349) -

At 31 December 2016 85,066,788 570,020 18,691 111,703 794,063

Net book value

At 31 December 2016 615,316,993 6,001,925 14,880 30,928 309,609

At 31 December 2015 563,369,958 1,627,256 17,390 66,514 50,369
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10. Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Computer equipment
€

Total
€

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2016 1,076,790 644,275,120

Additions 203,396 65,860,240

Disposals (24,504) (644,078)

At 31 December 2016 1,255,682 709,491,282

Depreciation

At 1 January 2016 757,849 78,824,692

Charge for period 170,322 8,906,763

Disposals - (242,019)

At 31 December 2016 928,171 87,489,436

Net book value

At 31 December 2016 327,511 622,001,846

At 31 December 2015 318,941 565,450,428
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10. Tangible fixed assets (continued)
In respect of prior financial year:

Land and 
housing

€

Freehold 
property

€

Plant and 
machinery

€

Motor 
vehicles

€

Office 
equipment

€

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2015 612,827,600 1,961,381 2,905 172,040 680,967

Additions 27,377,385 100,000 24,635 6,000 48,417

Disposals - - - (3,000) -

At 31 December 2015 640,204,985 2,061,381 27,540 175,040 729,384

Depreciation

At 1 January 2015 67,570,195 397,691 968 78,870 618,252

Charge for period 9,264,832 36,434 9,182 32,156 60,763

Disposals - - - (2,500) -

At 31 December 2015 76,835,027 434,125 10,150 108,526 679,015

Net book value

At 31 December 2015 563,369,958 1,627,256 17,390 66,514 50,369

At 31 December 2014 545,257,405 1,563,690 1,937 93,170 62,715
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10. Tangible fixed assets (continued)
In respect of prior financial year:

Computer equipment
€

Total
€

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2015 743,234 616,388,127

Additions 333,556 27,889,993

Disposals - (3,000)

At 31 December 2015 1,076,790 644,275,120

Depreciation

At 1 January 2015 687,401 69,353,377

Charge for period 70,448 9,473,815

Disposals - (2,500)

At 31 December 2015 757,849 78,824,692

Net book value

At 31 December 2015 318,941 565,450,428

At 31 December 2014 55,833 547,034,750

11. Stocks

2016
€

2015
€

Finished goods and goods for re-sale 59,285 480

59,285 480
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12. Debtors

2016
€

2015
€

Due within one year

Trade debtors 3,592,712 4,248,347

Pre-payments and accrued income 1,771,598 1,367,370

5,364,310 5,615,717

Included within debtor balances are provisions in respect of bad debts for 
€542,616 (2015: €579,523).

13. Cash and cash equivalents

2016
€

2015
€

Cash at bank and in hand 13,867,689 10,235,964

13,867,689 10,235,964

14. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

2016
€

2015
€

Other loans 6,409,077 1,383,172

Trade creditors 1,662,893 3,136,462

Taxation and social security 1,131,101 451,126

Accruals 2,201,326 1,793,881

Deferred income 1,081,476 973,827

12,485,873 7,738,468
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2016
€

2015
€

Other taxation and social security

PAYE payable 185,001 154,836

VAT payable 946,100 296,290

1,131,101 451,126

Secured loans
Included within other loans are amounts owing to the HFA and CALF for 
€5,936,869 (2015: €1,383,172). Housing loans provided by the HFA are secured 
by fixed charges on specific housing properties. The loans are subject to 
interest at rates ranging between 2.43% and 4.85% (2015: 2.96% and 4.85%). 
The loans are due for repayment in monthly instalments ranging over a  
30-year period.

Also included within other loans are loan facilities owing to Ulster Bank of 
€472,208 (2015: €Nil) for the purchase and fit out of Northbank House. Interest 
rates of 3.75% and 3.5% are charged on these facilities respectively. Ulster Bank 
holds a freehold first legal charge on Northbank House, 159-161 Sheriff Street, 
Dublin 1 as security over the loans.

Trade and other creditors are payable at various dates over the coming months 
in accordance with the suppliers’ usual and customary credit terms.

Other taxes including social insurance are repayable at various dates over the 
coming months in accordance with the applicable statutory provisions.
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15. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than  
one year

2016
€

2015
€

Other loans 98,293,401 46,979,757

Government grants received 456,680,841 459,441,782

554,974,242 506,421,539

Secured loans
Included within other loans is amounts owing to the HFA and CALF for 
€94,995,609 (2015: €46,979,757). Housing loans provided by the HFA are 
secured by fixed charges on specific housing properties. The loans are subject 
to interest at rates ranging between 2.43% and 4.85% (2015: 2.96% and 
4.85%). The loans are due for repayment in monthly instalments ranging over a 
30-year period.

Also included within other loans are loan facilities owing to Ulster Bank of 
€3,297,972 (2015: €Nil) for the purchase and fit out of Northbank House. 
Interest rates of 3.75% and 3.5% are charged on these facilities respectively. 
Ulster Bank holds a freehold first legal charge on Northbank House, 159-161 
Sheriff Street, Dublin 1 as security over the loans.

Government Grants
Government grants represents loans made to the company from CLSS and 
CAS schemes. No capital and interest repayments are required to be made 
on these loans provided that the company continues to comply with certain 
specific requirements of the local authorities, with regard to the properties for 
which housing loans have been provided. These grants are secured by specific 
charges on the company’s land and housing properties. €456,680,841 (2015: 
€459,441,782) represents grants to be released to income in future years in 
accordance with the accounting policy on government grants.
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16. Loans and debt analysis
Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

2016
€

2015
€

Amounts falling due within one year

Other loans 6,409,077 1,383,172

Amounts falling due 1-2 years

Other loans 2,601,093 1,416,367

Amounts falling due 2-5 years

Other loans 7,361,754 3,934,199

Amounts falling due after more than 5 years

Other loans 88,330,554 41,629,191

104,702,478 48,362,929

The following is an analysis of the anticipated contractual cash flows including 
interest payable on HFA and CALF loans on an undiscounted basis. Interest 
is calculated on drawn debt held as at 31 December 2016. The Interest on 
Debt is calculated by reference to the underlying loan agreement and the rate 
applicable at the balance sheet date.

Debt
 €

Interest on 
debt

 €

Total
 €

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Amounts due in less than one year 6,409,077 2,948,198 9,357,275

Between one and two years 2,601,093 2,813,442 5,414,535

Between two and three years 2,683,321 2,731,214 5,414,535

Between three and five years 4,678,433 5,989,972 10,668,405

In five or more years 88,330,554 46,122,125 134,452,679

104,702,478 60,604,951 165,307,429
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16. Loans and debt analysis (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

Due less than one year 1,383,172 1,315,088 2,698,261

Between one and two years 1,416,367 1,266,663 2,683,030

Between two and three years 1,446,681 1,220,750 2,667,431

Between three and five years 2,487,517 2,302,206 4,789,723

In five or more years 41,629,191 19,681,359 61,310,550

48,362,928 25,786,066 74,148,995

 
17. Financial instruments

2016
€

2015
€

Financial assets

Financial assets measured at fair value through 
income and expenditure

13,867,689 10,235,964

Financial assets that are debt instruments 
measured at amortised cost

3,592,712 5,158,282

17,460,401 15,394,246

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (108,566,697) (53,293,272)

(108,566,697) (53,293,272)

Financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade debtors and 
accrued income.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise trade creditors, 
accruals and other loans owing within one year and in more than one year.
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18. Provisions

Dilapidation provision
€

At 1 January 2016 160,000

Utilised in financial year (160,000)

At 31 December 2016 -

In respect of prior financial year:

Dilapidation provision
€

Charged to the income and expenditure account 160,000

At 31 December 2015 160,000

19.  Reserves

Designated reserve
The designated reserve is held for the long-term maintenance of the company’s 
properties. The reserve has been reviewed by management as part of the long-
term company planning process and held at 2015 level, as it is seen as sufficient 
to meet future obligations when they fall due to maintain and repair existing 
housing assets.

Other reserve
The other reserve represents donations of land to the company for the purpose 
of social housing needs. These lands were utilised in the construction of social 
housing in Galway and Cork.

Deferred amortisation reserve
The deferred amortisation reserve represents the credit arising from the FRS 102 
adjustment on grant-funded properties offset by the depreciation on property 
assets. This reserve will reverse over time with the exception of permanent 
timing differences. In 2016 it was €21.06 million (2015: €19 million). The 
reserve is as a result of the adoption of FRS102 accounting compliant policies. 
Historically, the company accounting policy did not amortise CLSS or CAS 
funding or property assets.

Income and expenditure account
This includes all current and prior period retained surpluses and deficits.
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20. Company status
The company is limited by guarantee and consequently does not have share 
capital. Each of the members is liable to contribute an amount not exceeding  
€1 towards the assets of the company in the event of liquidation.

21. Capital commitments
At 31 December 2016 the company had capital commitments as follows:

2016
€

2015
€

Contracted for but not provided in these  
Financial Statements

59,600,605 20,356,084

59,600,605 20,356,084

Capital commitments relates to the purchase and development of land and 
housing properties and other fixed assets.

22. Pension commitments
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all employees. 
The assets of the scheme are held separately to the assets of the company in an 
independently administered fund. Contributions to the scheme are charged to 
the Income and Expenditure Account as they become payable. The charge for the 
period is shown in Note 7 of the Financial Statements. At the end of 2016 there 
were unpaid contributions amounting to €5,541 (2015: €56,436).

23. Commitments under operating leases
At 31 December 2016 the company had future minimum lease payments under 
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2016
€

2015
€

Not later than 1 year 2,203,028 2,143,541

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 8,812,112 8,134,164

Later than 5 years 28,894,122 26,536,267

Total 39,909,262 36,813,972
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24. Comparative amounts
Comparative amounts have been regrouped, where necessary, on the same 
basis as those for the current year.

25. Events since the year end
There have been no significant events affecting the association since the  
year end.

26. Contingent liabilities
A number of claims have been made against the company in respect of 
personal injury and property-related matters arising from the ordinary course 
of business. The company, having taken appropriate legal advice, is defending 
any claims made against it. Provision has been made for legal and professional 
fees incurred, to date, in respect of these claims, but not in respect of any 
claims made. Details of these contingent liabilities have not been included in 
the Financial Statements as the disclosure of this information could be deemed 
prejudicial to the outcome of these legal cases.

In early 2017, Clúid became aware of a potential material shortfall in the 
adequacy of the sinking fund in a management company directly related to 
properties owned by Clúid. The shortfall has not been formally agreed or 
levied by the management company and Clúid is not in a position to confirm 
and agree the potential liability at this time. Clúid intends to seek greater 
clarification of the basis and the amount of the potential liability. Clúid fully 
intends to meet all obligations due, once it is satisfied that the liability exists.

27. Related party transactions
Roxborough Mews Management Company Limited is a related party of Clúid, 
as Clúid owns 67% of the shares of the company. As at 31 December 2016 and 
31 December 2015 Clúid was owed €1,825 by Roxborough Mews Management 
Company Limited.

28. Approval of financial statements
The Board of Directors approved these Financial Statements for issue on  
23 February 2017.
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MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Detailed profit and loss account
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016
€

2015
€

Rental income 16,078,453 14,419,160

Availability income 5,078,114 3,271,886

Development fees 260,707 116,512

Other income 182,227 298,599

Management fees 83,578 141,364

Gross surplus 21,683,079 18,247,521

Government grants receivable 11,785,788 11,538,370

33,468,867 29,785,891

Less overheads

Administration expenses (25,161,295) (23,728,391)

Other operating charges 645,054 (444,998)

Operating surplus 8,952,626 5,612,502

Interest receivable 2,222 41,609

Bank interest payable (2,104,415) (1,217,004)

Surplus for the financial year 6,850,433 4,437,107
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SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Administration expenses

2016
€

2015
€

Staff salaries 5,854,298 5,018,732

Staff national insurance 621,899 499,505

Staff pension costs - defined contribution schemes 237,290 204,347

Compensation for loss of office as employee 24,836 46,698

Staff training 164,213 97,214

Travel and subsistence 599,577 441,406

Development expenditure not recoverable 321,634 450,810

Postage and stationery 156,815 164,961

Telephone 162,957 134,074

Office equipment and maintenance 367,195 325,499

Publications and subscriptions 37,232 31,650

Professional and consultancy fees 213,325 421,310

Audit and accounting fees 17,820 26,583

Bad debts - rental debtors 49,518 31,794

Sundry expenses 131,857 106,074

Rent - operating leases 184,568 157,136

Rent and rates 22,844 2,468

Light and heat 79,366 43,219

Insurances 658,292 582,489

Repairs, maintenance and scheme costs 5,845,341 5,127,491

Depreciation 325,088 172,549

Depreciation - freehold property 135,895 36,434

Depreciation - land and housing property 8,445,780 9,264,832

Profit/loss on sale of tangible assets 393,018 -

Recruitment costs 83,906 58,432

Board expenses 11,682 9,471

Meeting room hire 19,590 14,335

Staff costs 106,329 98,878

Dilapidation provision (110,870) 160,000

25,161,295 23,728,391
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SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Other operating charges

2016
€

2015
€

Planned maintenance expenditure 942,335 2,014,874

Management and maintenance subsidies (1,587,389) (1,569,876)

(645,054) 444,998

Interest receivable

2016
€

2015
€

Bank interest receivable 2,222 41,609

Interest payable

2016
€

2015
€

Bank charges 45,105 18,115

Bank loan interest payable 2,059,310 1,198,889

2,104,415 1,217,004
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MAKING HOMES FOR LIFE



“    Place making is like 
home making. Home 
making turns a house 
into a home. Place 
making turns a space 
into a place.”

DAVID ENGWICHT, WRITER


